16 LC 44 0060/AP

House Bill 940 (AS PASSED HOUSE AND SENATE)

By: Representatives Gilligan of the 24<sup>th</sup>, Dudgeon of the 25<sup>th</sup>, Duncan of the 26<sup>th</sup>, Cantrell of the 22<sup>nd</sup>, and Tanner of the 9<sup>th</sup>

## A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend the Forsyth County Civil Service System Act creating the Forsyth County Civil
- 2 Service System, approved March 13, 1978 (Ga. L. 1978, p. 3572), as amended, particularly
- 3 by an Ordinance and Resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of Forsyth County
- 4 May 19, 2011 (Ga. L. 2012, p. 5687), so as to exempt the position of IT/special projects
- 5 administrator of the office of the Clerk of Superior Court of Forsyth County from the
- 6 application of the Forsyth County civil service system; to provide for related matters; to
- 7 repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

## 8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

9 **SECTION 1.** 

- 10 An Act amending the Forsyth County Civil Service System Act creating the Forsyth County
- 11 Civil Service System, approved March 13, 1978 (Ga. L. 1978, p. 3572), as amended,
- 12 particularly by an Ordinance and Resolution adopted by the Board of Commissioners of
- 13 Forsyth County May 19, 2011 (Ga. L. 2012, p. 5687), is amended by revising subsection (a)
- 14 of Section 2 as follows:

21

- 15 "Section 2 (a). There is hereby created and established a civil service system of personnel
- administration, to be known as the Forsyth County Civil Service System. All employees
- of Forsyth County shall be members of the Forsyth County Civil Service System except:
- 18 elected officers of the county, members of appointed boards, members of commissions and
- authorities, the county attorney, the county physician, part-time employees, hourly wage
- 20 earners, seasonal employees and consultants, employees of the Probate Court of Forsyth
- 22 Court of Forsyth County, the Office Manager of the Office of the Clerk of Superior Court

County, employees of Forsyth County Pre-Trial Services, the Chief Deputy of the Superior

- of Forsyth County, the IT/Special Projects Administrator of the Clerk of Superior Court of
- Forsyth County, and other employees expressly exempt by law."

16 LC 44 0060/AP

## 25 SECTION 2.

26 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.